
City Council Agenda 01.09.07  Page 1 of 6   

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
 

January 9, 2007 
 

7:30 P.M. 
 

TOWN HALL 
 

5300 BELT LINE ROAD 
 
 
 

REGULAR SESSION 
 
 
Item #R1 - Consideration of Old Business. 
 
 
Item #R2 - Consent Agenda. 
 
 #2a - Approval of the Minutes for the December 12, 2006, Council 

Meeting. 
 
 
 #2b - Consideration and approval of an agreement authorizing the City 

Manager to enter into a 9-1-1 billing agreement with Pac-West 
Telecomm, Inc.  

 
 
 #2c - Consideration and approval of an agreement  authorizing the City 

Manager to enter into a 9-1-1 billing agreement with IBFA Acquisition 
Co., LLC. 

 

  

 
 
 
 
 
Post Office Box 9010 Addison, Texas 75001-9010   5300 Belt Line Road   (972) 450-7000   

 
                  Fax: (972) 450-7043 



City Council Agenda 01.09.07  Page 2 of 6   

 
#2d - Consideration and approval of a contract with Allied Builders, Inc., 
totaling $64,000 for painting of the Blueprints sculpture art panels. 

 
 
  #2e - Consideration and approval to authorize the City Manager to 

execute a Discretionary Service Agreement with TXU Electric Delivery 
Co. for placing the existing overhead electric service lines crossing 
Addison Road within the project limits of Phase I of the Addison Road 
Paving and Drainage Improvements project underground. 

 
 

#2f - Consideration and approval to authorize the City Manager to 
execute a Master Services Agreement with Kleinfelder for Construction 
Materials Engineering and Testing. 

________________________________________________________________ 
 

#2g- Consideration and approval to authorize the City Manager to 
execute a Construction Materials Testing contract with Kleinfelder for 
the Addison Road Paving and Drainage Improvements project - Phase I 
pursuant to the Master Services Agreement for Construction Materials 
Engineering and Testing. 

 
 

#2h- Consideration and approval to authorize the City Manager to 
execute a supplemental agreement to the Engineering Services 
Agreement with Birkhoff, Hendricks and Conway, Inc. in the amount not 
to exceed $22,000, for engineering and construction design services on 
Addison Road. 
 

 
Item #R3- Presentation of the Planning and Zoning Commission Annual Report.   
 
 
Item #R4- PUBLIC HEARING, regarding, and consideration of approval of, an 

amendment to a Special Use Permit for a restaurant and an 
amendment to a Special Use Permit for the sale of alcoholic beverages 
for on-premises consumption, for 29° Tavern, located at 5260 Belt Line 
Road (currently Bennigan’s Tavern), on application from Metro Media 
Restaurant Group, represented by Mr. Rick Civitarese of IDGroup. 

 
Attachments: 
 
1. Docket Map 
2. Staff Report 
3. Plans 



City Council Agenda 01.09.07  Page 3 of 6   

 
 The Planning and Zoning Commission Findings: 
 
 COMMISSION FINDINGS: 
 
 The Addison Planning and Zoning Commission, meeting in regular 

session on December 21, 2006 voted to recommend approval of the 
request on application from 29° Tavern, subject to the following 
conditions: 

 
 The applicant shall submit a new up-dated landscape plan with 

calculations of the new and existing landscape area prior to the 
issuance of a building permit.  The up-dated landscape plan shall 
include an up-grading of the existing landscaping on the site. 

 
 All mechanical equipment on the new building shall be completely 

screened from view.  The screening material shall be architecturally 
compatible to the building, and the Building Official shall make the 
determination of “architecturally compatible.” 

 
 Voting Aye:  Bernstein, Chafin, Gaines, Jandura, Meier, Wood 
 Voting Nay:  None 
 Absent:        Daseke 
  
 Administrative Recommendation: 
  
 Administration recommends approval. 
 
 
Item #R5- PUBLIC HEARING, regarding, and consideration of approval of, a 

Special Use Permit for a restaurant (yogurt shop), Berry Berry Yogurt, 
located at 4135 Belt Line Road, on application from VBY, Inc., 
represented by Charlie Kim. 

 
Attachments: 
 
1. Docket Map 
2. Staff Report 
3. Plans 

 
 The Planning and Zoning Commission Findings: 
 
 The Addison Planning and Zoning Commission, meeting in regular 

session on December 21, 2006, voted to recommend approval of the 
request on application from Berry Berry Yogurt, 4135 Belt Line Road, 
subject to the following conditions: 



City Council Agenda 01.09.07  Page 4 of 6   

 
 The floor plan shall be revised to include a separate accessible 

restroom for males and females. 
  
 Voting Aye:  Bernstein, Chafin, Gaines, Jandura, Meier, Wood 
 Voting Nay:  None 
 Absent:        Daseke 
 
 Administrative Recommendation: 
  
 Administration recommends approval. 
 
 
Item #R6- Consideration and approval of a resolution to authorize the City 

Manager to execute a Construction contract, in the amount of 
$2,076,920.33, with JRJ Paving, L.P., for the Addison Road Paving 
and Drainage improvements project – Phase I. 

    
  Attachments: 
 

1. Staff Report 
2. Bid Tabulation 

  
 Administrative Recommendation: 
 

Administration recommends approval. 
 
 
Item #R7- Consideration and approval of an ordinance granting meritorious 

exception to Sec. 62-185, Specifications of Signs, for Charter Furniture, 
located at 15101 Midway Road. 

 
Attachments: 
 
1. Staff Report 
2. Application 
3. Plans 

 
 Administrative Recommendation: 
 

Administration recommends denial. 
 
 



City Council Agenda 01.09.07  Page 5 of 6   

 
Item #R8- Consideration and approval of an ordinance granting meritorious 

exception to Sec. 62-185, Specifications of Signs, for Enterprise Rent a 
Car, located at 15500 Midway Road. 

 
Attachments: 
 
1. Staff Report 
2. Application 
3. Plans 
 

 Administrative Recommendation: 
 

Administration recommends denial. 
 

 
Item #R9- Consideration and approval of an ordinance granting meritorious 

exception to Sec. 62-163, Area of Signs, for Enterprise Rent a Car, 
located at 15500 Midway Road. 
 
Attachments: 
 
1. Staff Report 
2. Application 
3. Plans 

  
 Administrative Recommendation: 
 

Administration recommends denial. 
 
 
Item #R10- Consideration and approval of an ordinance granting meritorious 

exception to Sec. 62-163, Area of Signs, for Sprint, located at 3719 Belt 
Line Road. 

 
Attachments: 
 
1. Staff Report 
2. Application 
3. Plans 

  
 Administrative Recommendation: 
 
 Administration recommends denial of the sign as requested.  However 

since the sign will be located approximately 112’ from Belt Line Road, 



City Council Agenda 01.09.07  Page 6 of 6   

Staff will recommend a maximum letter height of 24” and a maximum 
logo height of 30”. 

 
 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
 
Item #ES1- Closed (executive) session of the City Council pursuant to Section 

551.071, Texas Government Code, to conduct a private consultation 
with its attorney(s) to seek the advice of its attorney(s) about pending 
litigation, to wit:  Town of Addison v. Bullough/Lykos Office Building No. 
1, L.P., et al., Cause No. 02-14363-B, County Court at Law No. 2, 
Dallas County, Texas. 

 
 
 
Item #R11- Consideration of any action regarding pending litigation, to wit:  Town 

of Addison v. Bullough/Lykos Office Building No. 1, L.P., et al., Cause 
No. 02-14363-B, County Court at Law No. 2, Dallas County, Texas. 

 
 
 
Adjourn Meeting 
 
 
Posted at 5:00 p.m. on January 5, 2006 
Mario Canizares, City Secretary 
 
 

THE TOWN OF ADDISON IS ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH 
DISABILITIES.  PLEASE CALL (972) 450-2819 AT LEAST 48 HOURS 

IN ADVANCE IF YOU NEED ASSISTANCE. 



OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY  08-21-06 

OFFICIAL ACTIONS OF THE ADDISON CITY COUNCIL 
 
December 12, 2006 – Special Meeting 
6:45 p.m. – Town Hall 
5300 Belt Line Road 
 
Present: Mayor Chow, Councilmembers Braun, Hirsch, Kraft, Mallory, Mellow, 

and Niemann 
Absent: None 
 
Item #1 – Recognition of the graduates of the 2006 Citizen Academy Program.   
 
No action taken. 
 
There being no further business before the Council, the meeting was adjourned. 
 
 
 
        
 Mayor 
Attest: 
 
 
 
  
City Secretary 
 
 
 



OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY  December 12, 2006 

OFFICIAL ACTIONS OF THE ADDISON CITY COUNCIL 
 
December 12, 2006 
7:30 p.m. – Town Hall 
5300 Belt Line Road 
 
Present: Mayor Chow, Councilmembers Braun, Hirsch, Kraft, Mallory, Mellow, and 

Niemann 
 
Absent: None 
 
Item #R1 - Consideration of Old Business. 
 
The following employees were introduced to the Council:  Diane Gonzalez with the 
Police Department, Randy King with the Information Technology Department, and 
Darryl Johnson with the Fire Department.   
 
Fire Chief Noel Padden was presented the Community Builder Award from the White 
Rock Lodge No. 234.   
 
Item #R2 - Consent Agenda. 
 
Item #2a was considered separately.   
 
#2b- Consideration of a resolution approving an Interlocal Agreement with Tarrant 
County for the purpose of cooperative purchasing. 
 
Councilmember Niemann duly moved to approve Resolution No. R06-094 approving an 
Interlocal Agreement with Tarrant County for the purpose of cooperative purchasing. 
 
Councilmember Braun seconded.  Motion carried 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Hirsch, Kraft, Mallory, Mellow, Niemann 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
#2a - Approval of the Minutes for the November 28, 2006, Council Meeting.   
 
Councilmember Kraft moved to duly approve the Minutes for the November 28, 2006 
Council Meeting subject to the corrections to items #R15, #R16, #R17, and #R18.   
 
Councilmember Niemann seconded. Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Hirsch, Kraft, Mallory, Mellow, Niemann 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 



OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY  December 12, 2006 

 
Item #R3 - Consideration of an ordinance appointing Larry Dwight as Municipal Court 
judge to Addison Municipal Court of Record No. 1 and authorizing the city manager to 
enter into a compensation agreement with Larry Dwight for services rendered as 
municipal court judge. 
 
Councilmember Niemann moved to duly approve Ordinance No. 006-055 for the 
appointment of Larry Dwight as Municipal Court judge to Addison Municipal Court of 
Record No. 1 and authorizing the city manager to enter into a compensation agreement 
with Larry Dwight for services rendered as municipal court judge. 
  
Councilmember Braun seconded. Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Hirsch, Kraft, Mallory, Mellow, Niemann 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Item #R4 - Consideration of an ordinance appointing U.H. Specht as an alternate city 
judge to Addison Municipal Court of Record No. 1 and authorizing the city manager to 
enter into a compensation agreement with U.H. Specht for services rendered as a 
municipal court judge. 
 
Councilmember Mallory moved to duly approve Ordinance No. 006-056 for the 
appointment of U.H. Specht as an alternate city judge to Addison Municipal Court of 
Record No. 1 and authorizing the city manager to enter into a compensation agreement 
with U.H. Specht for services rendered as municipal court judge. 
  
Councilmember Niemann seconded. Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Hirsch, Kraft, Mallory, Mellow, Niemann 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Item #R5 - Consideration of an ordinance appointing Albert Fenton as an alternate city 
judge to Addison Municipal Court of Record No. 1 and authorizing the city manager to 
enter into a compensation agreement with Albert Fenton for services rendered as a 
municipal court judge. 
 
Councilmember Braun moved to duly approve Ordinance No. 006-057 for the 
appointment of Albert Fenton as an alternate city judge to Addison Municipal Court of 
Record No. 1 and authorizing the city manager to enter into a compensation agreement 
with Albert Fenton for services rendered as municipal court judge. 
  
Councilmember Niemann seconded. Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Hirsch, Kraft, Mallory, Mellow, Niemann 



OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY  December 12, 2006 

Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Item #R6 – Consider the presentation and acceptance of the Airport Operating Contract 
Audit performed by Weaver & Tidwell, LLP. 
 
Councilmember Mallory duly moved to approve the presentation and acceptance of the 
Airport Operating Contract Audit performed by Weaver & Tidwell, LLP. 
 
Councilmember Kraft seconded. Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Hirsch, Kraft, Mallory, Mellow, Niemann 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Item #R7 - Consideration of approval for additional expenses in an amount not to 
exceed $8,625 for the completion of the airport contract audit performed by Weaver and 
Tidwell, LLP.   
 
Councilmember Niemann duly moved to approve the additional expenses in an amount 
not to exceed $8,625 for the completion of the airport contract audit performed by 
Weaver and Tidwell, LLP. 
 
Councilmember Mallory seconded.  Motion carried. 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Hirsch, Kraft, Mallory, Mellow, Niemann 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Item #R8 – Consideration of a resolution authorizing the City Manager to enter into an 
agreement with Weaver and Tidwell L.L.P. for an amount not to exceed $30,000, to 
perform Phase I of a two Phase evaluation and audit of the Police Department’s 
property room. 
 
Councilmember Kraft duly moved to approve Resolution No. R06-095 authorizing the 
City Manager to enter into an agreement with Weaver and Tidwell L.L.P. for an amount 
not to exceed $30,000, to perform Phase I of a two Phase evaluation and audit of the 
Police Department’s property room. 
 
Councilmember Mellow seconded. Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Hirsch, Kraft, Mallory, Mellow, Niemann 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 



OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY  December 12, 2006 

Item #R9 – Consideration to allow for the creation of a temporary position in the Police 
Department, for a period not to exceed the end of Fiscal Year 06-07, to assist with the 
rewriting of the written directives system. 
 
Councilmember Kraft duly moved to approve the creation of a temporary position in the 
Police Department, for a period not to exceed the end of Fiscal Year 06-07, to assist 
with the rewriting of the written directives system. 
 
Councilmember Mellow seconded. Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Hirsch, Kraft, Mallory, Mellow, Niemann 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Item #R10 - Consideration of a resolution that supports increased funding for the Texas 
Recreation and Parks Account and the State Park System.  
 
Councilmember Kraft duly moved to approve Resolution No. R06-096 that supports the 
increased funding for the Texas Recreation and Parks Account and the State Park 
System. 
 
Councilmember Braun seconded.  Motion carried.   
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Hirsch, Kraft, Mallory, Mellow, Niemann 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Item #R11 - Consideration of a resolution authorizing the City Manager to amend the 
agreement with Hand & Associates Marketing Communications to advertise in the 
March 2007 and August 2007 editions of the Addison/North Dallas Corridor Guide 
publication.   
 
Councilmember Mallory duly moved to approve Resolution No. R06-097 to authorize 
the City Manager to amend the agreement with Hand & Associates Marketing 
Communications to advertise in the March 2007 and August 2007 editions of the 
Addison/North Dallas Corridor Guide publication.   
 
Councilmember Niemann seconded. Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Hirsch, Kraft, Mallory, Mellow, Niemann 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Item #R12 – Discussion of a contract with Robert and Company to provide additional 
engineering consultation regarding airport fuel farm.  
 



OFFICE OF THE CITY SECRETARY  December 12, 2006 

No Action Taken.   
 
Item #R13 - Consideration and approval of the Dallas County Capital Improvement 
Program Project Supplemental Agreement to the Master Agreement governing major 
capital transportation improvement projects for the Addison Road Paving and Drainage 
Improvements project - Phase I. 
 
Councilmember Niemann duly moved to approve the Dallas County Capital 
Improvement Program Project Supplemental Agreement to the Master Agreement 
governing major capital transportation improvement projects for the Addison Road 
Paving and Drainage Improvements project - Phase I. 
 
Councilmember Mallory seconded.  Motion carried. 
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Hirsch, Kraft, Mallory, Mellow, Niemann 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
Item #R14 - Consideration and approval of the City Manager’s recommended incentive 
compensation to Washington Staubach Addison Airport Venture for 2006. 
 
Councilmember Niemann duly moved to approve the City Manager’s recommended 
incentive compensation to Washington Staubach Addison Airport Venture for 2006. 
 
Councilmember Kraft seconded.  Motion carried.   
 
Voting Aye: Chow, Braun, Hirsch, Kraft, Mallory, Mellow, Niemann 
Voting Nay: None 
Absent: None 
 
There being no further business before the Council, the meeting was adjourned. 
 
 
            
     Mayor 
Attest: 
 
 
      
City Secretary 



           #2b 
 

Council Agenda Item:    #2b 
 
 
 
SUMMARY: 
Council approval is requested of a 9-1-1 billing agreement with the following 
communication carrier which has received a Service Provider Certificate of Operating 
Authority (SPCOA) from the Texas Public Utilities Commission: 
 
   Pac-West Telecomm, Inc. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
No financial impact to the Town will be realized, as this carrier is currently submitting 
access fees to the Town.   9-1-1 fees are generating approximately $474,000 each 
year.  The revenue is collected by the telephone companies from their customers.  
The fee of the base rate approximates 62 cents on a monthly single-family residential 
bill. Theoretically, any revenue generated from this billing agreement will simply 
replace the fees the Town would have received from SBC. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Section 82.202 of the Town’s code of ordinances requires that all 9-1-1 carriers 
establish an agreement with us.  Many carriers are operating without a formal 
agreement, and we are attempting to document each carrier.  The carrier listed 
above has submitted signed 9-1-1 billing agreements developed by the Town 
attorney (one copy attached for information).  With the addition of the above 
company, Addison will have approximately 40 current 9-1-1 contracts. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended council authorize the city manager to enter into a 9-1-1 agreement 
with the provider listed above. 
 
RCM:rm 
Attachment  



 

           #2c 
Council Agenda Item:  #2c 

 
 
 

SUMMARY: 
Council approval is requested of a 9-1-1 billing agreement with the following 
communication carrier which has received a Service Provider Certificate of Operating 
Authority (SPCOA) from the Texas Public Utilities Commission: 
 
   IBFA Acquisition Co., LLC 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
No financial impact to the Town will be realized, as this carrier is currently submitting 
access fees to the Town.   9-1-1 fees are generating approximately $474,000 each 
year.  The revenue is collected by the telephone companies from their customers.  
The fee of the base rate approximates 62 cents on a monthly single-family residential 
bill. Theoretically, any revenue generated from this billing agreement will simply 
replace the fees the Town would have received from SBC. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
Section 82.202 of the Town’s code of ordinances requires that all 9-1-1 carriers 
establish an agreement with us.  Many carriers are operating without a formal 
agreement, and we are attempting to document each carrier.  The carrier listed 
above has submitted signed 9-1-1 billing agreements developed by the Town 
attorney (one copy attached for information).  With the addition of the above 
company, Addison will have approximately 40 current 9-1-1 contracts. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
It is recommended council authorize the city manager to enter into a 9-1-1 agreement 
with the provider listed above. 
 
RCM:rm 
Attachment  



           #2d  
    

Council Agenda Item: #2d 
SUMMARY: 
 
Staff recommends that the Council award a bid totaling $64,000 to Allied Builders Inc. 
for painting of the Blueprints art panels.  The total bid includes a base of $50,000 for the 
application of colored paint coatings, plus an additive alternate of $14,000 for an 
application of clear sealant.  The bid tabulation form is attached. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
Project Budget:  $90,000.00 
 
Cost:    $64,000.00 
 
This is a budgeted item in the FY 2006-2007 parks operations budget.    
 
BACKGROUND: 
This project involves painting and sealing the art panels on the Blueprints sculpture.  
The 25 poles that the art panels are attached to were painted in July 2006 for $54,300. 
The same painting and sealing process used on the poles will also be used on the art 
panels.  This consists of applying Sherwin Williams industrial and marine acrylic 
polyurethane colored paint coatings, followed by application of a UV resistant, acrylic 
clear coat to provide color and gloss protection to prolong the new paint finish.  The 
work on the art panels will be more labor intensive due to the intricate metal patterns; 
however, the work should only take approximately 50 calendar days, with an estimated 
completion date sometime near the end of March 2007. 
 
The traffic control plan will be the same as the plan used for the pole painting project, 
which ran smoothly.  It will involve temporary lane closure of the inside lane next to the 
roundabout from 9 a.m. to 4 p.m. each day, except on weekends.  The outside lane will 
remain open at all times.  Businesses on Addison Circle Drive and Quorum Drive will be 
notified two weeks prior to the start of work.  Staff was not aware of any disruptions to 
the businesses on the previous job. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff made every effort to generate interest among bidders for this project.  The four 
contractors who submitted bids for the pole painting project were contacted by phone 
and were mailed specifications.  Out of the 17 plan holders, 14 were directly mailed the 
bid documents and 3 vendors downloaded the bid documents from Demandstar. 
 
Although there was only one bid, staff is comfortable recommending Allied for the work, 
since their bid was the lowest bid out of four bids for the pole painting project in July.  
With this in mind, there is no reason for staff to believe that this bid is not in a 
competitive price range based on experience from the past project. Allied satisfactorily 
completed the pole painting project in a timely manner; therefore, staff recommends 
approval. 
 
Attachment: Bid Tabulation Form 



 BIDDER B
id

 B
on

d

Si
gn

ed

To
ta

l B
id

A
lte

rn
at

e 
#1

C
al

en
da

r D
ay

s

Allied Builders Inc. y y 50,000.00$       14,000.00$        50

      

   

Shanna N. Sims, Strategic Services Manager

 Witness

Painting of Blueprints Sculpture Panels
Bid No. 07-04

DUE:  December 19, 2006
2:00 PM



     #2e            
 

Council Agenda Item #2e 
 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
This item is to authorize the City Manager to execute a Discretionary Service 
Agreement with TXU Electric Delivery Co. for placing the existing overhead electric 
service lines crossing Addison Road within the project limits of Phase I of the Addison 
Road Paving and Drainage Improvements project underground. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
Electric Line Relocation Budget Amount: $140,000 
 
Electric Line Relocation Cost Amount: $92,565 
 
Source of Funds: $2,500,000 was funded for Addison Road 

improvements from General Obligation Bonds.  From 
this amount, $140,000 was established for relocation 
of overhead electricity lines.   

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Town received bids for the proposed widening of Addison Road, from Belt Line 
Road to Arapaho Road, on May 31, 2005.  The lowest responsive bid received was 
$2,076,106.00, an amount that was significantly over the Engineer’s estimate which was 
the basis for the construction budget for this project.  As a result, all bids were rejected 
at the June 14, 2005 Council meeting to allow for potential change in the scope of work 
for construction of the Addison Road, Phase I improvements.   
 
Following evaluation of FAA regulations for obstructions, staff found that if the existing 
power poles were replaced with new poles, their height would have to be reduced 
significantly.  This reduction in height would negatively impact existing trees as the sag 
of the wires would require their removal.  Staff then elected to pursue relocating only the 
electric lines crossing Addison Road.  With execution of this agreement, the Town of 
Addison agrees to compensate TXU Electric Delivery Co. to relocate the lines crossing 
Addison Road underground. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Council authorize the City Manager to execute a 
Discretionary Service Agreement with TXU Electric Delivery Co. for placing the existing 
overhead electric service lines crossing Addison Road within the project limits of Phase 
I of the Addison Road Paving and Drainage Improvements project underground. 



Tariff for Retail Delivery Service 
TXU Electric Delivery Company 

 
6.3 Agreements and Forms  
Applicable:  Entire Certified Service Area  Page 10 of 23 
Effective Date: January 1, 2002 Revision: Original  

6.3.4  Discretionary Service Agreement 
 

This Discretionary Service Agreement (“Agreement”) is made and entered into this      day of _____________, 20___, by TXU 
Electric Delivery (“TXU Electric Delivery Company” or “Company”), a Texas corporation and distribution utility, and the Town of Addison 
(“Customer”), a Texas City government,[a municipal corporation, each hereinafter sometimes referred to individually as “Party” or both 
referred to collectively as the “Parties”.  In consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein, the Parties agree as follows:  
 

1. Discretionary Services to be Provided -- Company agrees to provide, and Customer agrees to pay for, the 
following discretionary services in accordance with this Agreement. [Specify below or in an attached exhibit the discretionary service(s) to 
be provided, the applicable rate schedule(s), the location at which discretionary service(s) will be provided, and any supplemental terms 
and conditions applicable to such service(s).] The Town of Addison is widening Addison Road from Belt Line Road to Arapaho Road, and 
have requested that the existing overhead electric lines crossing the street at four locations be placed underground.  The overhead 
crossings will be placed underground by installing primary risers on the overhead line on the east side of Addison Road, and boring 
under Addison Road and then reconnecting to the facilities on the west side of Addison Road.  The four crossings are located at  
approximately station numbers 3+65, 5+15, 8+45, and 12+75 as shown on the Addison Rd plans.  The cost of this work is estimated to 
be $107,420 less $14,675 for a total of $92,565.   

 
2. Nature of Service and Company’s Retail Delivery Service Tariff -- Any discretionary services covered by this 

Agreement will be provided by Company, and accepted by Customer, in accordance with applicable Public Utility Commission of Texas 
(“PUCT”) Substantive Rules and Company’s Tariff for Retail Delivery Service (including the Service Regulations contained therein), as it 
may from time to time be fixed and approved by the PUCT (“Company’s Retail Delivery Tariff”). During the term of this Agreement, 
Company is entitled to discontinue service, interrupt service, or refuse service initiation requests under this Agreement in accordance 
with applicable PUCT Substantive Rules and Company’s Retail Delivery Tariff.  Company’s Retail Delivery Tariff is part of this Agreement 
to the same extent as if fully set out herein. Unless otherwise expressly stated in this Agreement, the terms used herein have the 
meanings ascribed thereto in Company’s Retail Delivery Tariff. 
 

3. Discretionary Service Charges -- Charges for any discretionary services covered by this Agreement are 
determined in accordance with Company’s Retail Delivery Tariff.   Company and Customer agree to comply with PUCT or court orders 
concerning discretionary service charges.  
 

4. Term and Termination -- This Agreement becomes effective with the execution of this document and continues in 
effect until final payment is received from the City of DeSoto.  Termination of this Agreement does not relieve Company or Customer of 
any obligation accrued or accruing prior to termination.  
 

5. No Other Obligations -- This Agreement does not obligate Company to provide, or entitle Customer to receive any 
service not expressly provided for herein.  Customer is responsible for making the arrangements necessary for it to receive any further 
services that it may desire from Company or any third party.  
 

6. Governing Law and Regulatory Authority -- This Agreement was executed in the State of Texas and must in all 
respects be governed by, interpreted, construed, and enforced in accordance with the laws thereof.  This Agreement is subject to all 
valid, applicable federal, state, and local laws, ordinances, and rules and regulations of duly constituted regulatory authorities having 
jurisdiction. 

 
7. Amendment --This Agreement may be amended only upon mutual agreement of the Parties, which amendment will 

not be effective until reduced to writing and executed by the Parties.  But changes to applicable PUCT Substantive Rules and Company’s 
Retail Delivery Tariff are applicable to this Agreement upon their effective date and do not require an amendment of this Agreement. 
 

8. Entirety of Agreement and Prior Agreements Superseded -- This Agreement, including all attached Exhibits, 
which are expressly made a part hereof for all purposes, constitutes the entire agreement and understanding between the Parties with 
regard to the service(s) expressly provided for in this Agreement.   The Parties are not bound by or liable for any statement, 
representation, promise, inducement, understanding, or undertaking of any kind or nature (whether written or oral) with regard to the 
subject matter hereof not set forth or provided for herein.  This Agreement replaces all prior agreements and undertakings, oral or written, 
between the Parties with regard to the subject matter hereof, including without limitation (NOT APPLICABLE) [specify any prior 
agreements being superseded], and all such agreements and undertakings are agreed by the Parties to no longer be of any force or 
effect.  It is expressly acknowledged that the Parties may have other agreements covering other services not expressly provided for 
herein, which agreements are unaffected by this Agreement. 
 

9. Notices -- Notices given under this Agreement are deemed to have been duly delivered if hand delivered or sent by 
United States certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, to: 
 

(a) If to Company: 
TXU Electric Delivery Company 
Attn:  Larry Trojan 
Lincoln Plaza 14-146 
500 N Akard Street 
Dallas, Texas 75201



Tariff for Retail Delivery Service 
TXU Electric Delivery Company 

 
6.3 Agreements and Forms  
Applicable:  Entire Certified Service Area  Page 11 of 23 
Effective Date: January 1, 2002 Revision: Original  

 
 

(b) If to Customer: 
Mr. Aaron Russell, P.E. Asst. Director of Public Works 
Town of Addison 
16801 Westgrove Dr. 
P.O. Box 9010 
Addison, TX 75011 

 
The above-listed names, titles, and addresses of either Party may be changed by written notification to the other. 
 

10. Invoicing and Payment – Invoices for any discretionary services covered by this Agreement will be 
mailed by Company to the following address (or such other address directed in writing by Customer), unless Customer is 
capable of receiving electronic invoicing from Company, in which case Company is entitled to transmit electronic invoices 
to Customer. 

Town of Addison 
16801 Westgrove Dr. 
P.O. Box 9010 
Addison, TX 75011 
 
Attention: Mr. Aaron Russell 
 

If Company transmits electronic invoices to Customer, Customer must make payment to Company by electronic funds 
transfer.  Electronic invoicing and payment by electronic funds transfer will be conducted in accordance with Company’s 
standard procedures.  Company must receive payment by the due date specified on the invoice.  If payment is not 
received by the Company by the due date shown on the invoice, a late fee will be calculated and added to the unpaid 
balance until the entire invoice is paid. The late fee will be 5% of the unpaid balance per invoice period.  
 

11. No Waiver -- The failure of a Party to this Agreement to insist, on any occasion, upon strict 
performance of any provision of this Agreement will not be considered to waive the obligations, rights, or duties imposed 
upon the Parties. 
 

12. Taxes -- All present or future federal, state, municipal, or other lawful taxes (other than federal 
income taxes) applicable by reason of any service performed by Company, or any compensation paid to Company, 
hereunder must be paid by Customer. 
 

13. Headings -- The descriptive headings of the various articles and sections of this Agreement have 
been inserted for convenience of reference only and are to be afforded no significance in the interpretation or construction 
of this Agreement. 
 

14. Multiple Counterparts -- This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of 
which is deemed an original but all constitute one and the same instrument. 
 

15. Other Terms and Conditions – The Customer will be invoiced for the actual charges of the 
Discretionary Services less $14,675 for the estimated cost for relocating overhead facilities which are in conflict with the 
paving plans upon completion of the project.  The Customer agrees that payment shall be made within 30 days of the date 
the invoice for these services is received. 
 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be sign by their respective duly 
authorized representatives. 
 
 
TXU Electric Delivery Company   Town of Addison 
 
BY:  James C. Chase  BY:_____________________________ 
 
 
TITLE: Manager, Major Construction Engineering  TITLE:__________________________ 
 
 
DATE:___________________________  DATE:___________________________ 
 



     #2f 
                

 
Council Agenda Item #2f 

 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
This item is to authorize the City Manager to execute a Master Services 
Agreement with Kleinfelder for Construction Materials Engineering and Testing. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
None 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Recognizing a reoccurring need for construction materials testing and/or 
construction observation services, staff solicited a proposal from Kleinfelder for a 
Master Services Agreement to perform such duties.  This agreement sets forth 
terms and conditions for subsequent written Work Orders for materials testing 
performed by Kleinfelder.  Each Work Order will define the scope of services to 
be performed, the location of the project, the time period for performance, the 
agreed upon fees. 
 
This agreement will remain valid for a period of two years or until terminated by 
either party.  Either party may terminate this agreement or any Work Order 
governed by it at any time, with or without cause, by providing not less than ten 
days advance written notice to the other party. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Council authorize the City Manager to execute a 
Master Services Agreement with Kleinfelder for Construction Materials 
Engineering and Testing subject to legal review. 
 















     #2g            
 

Council Agenda Item #2g 
 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
This item is to authorize the City Manager to execute a Construction Materials 
Testing contract with Kleinfelder for the Addison Road Paving and Drainage 
Improvements project - Phase I pursuant to the Master Services Agreement for 
Construction Materials Engineering and Testing. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
Material Testing Budget Amount:  $60,000 
 
Material Testing Contract Amount: $40,000 
 
Source of Funds: $2,500,000 was funded for Addison Road 

improvements from General Obligation Bonds.  
From this amount, $60,000 was established for 
Materials Engineering and Testing. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Bids for construction were opened on December 12, 2006.  Staff did not include 
Geotechnical testing as part of the contractor’s responsibilities.  At the December 
12, 2006 Council meeting, Council approved the Dallas County Capital 
Improvement Program Project Supplemental Agreement to the Master 
Agreement governing major capital transportation improvement projects for the 
Addison Road Paving and Drainage Improvements project - Phase I, providing 
the necessary funding to complete this project.  The proposed contract amount is 
less than 2% of the construction cost. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Council authorize the City Manager to execute a 
Construction Materials Testing contract with Kleinfelder for the Addison Road 
Paving and Drainage Improvements project - Phase I pursuant to the Master 
Services Agreement for Construction Materials Engineering and Testing subject 
to legal review. 















     #2h            
 

Council Agenda Item #2h 
 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
This item is to authorize the City Manager to execute a supplemental agreement 
to the Engineering Services Agreement with Birkhoff, Hendricks and Conway, 
Inc. in the amount not to exceed $22,000 for engineering and construction design 
services on Addison Road. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
Current Design Contract Amount:   $23,900.00 
 
Additional Design/Inspection Cost: $22,000.00 for a total of $46,900.00 
   
Source of Funds:               $2,500,000 was funded for Addison 

Road improvements from General Obligation 
Bonds.  From this amount, $70,640 remains 
budgeted for engineering services.       

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Town received bids for the proposed widening of Addison Road on May 31, 
2005 and rejected all bids at the June 14, 2005 City Council meeting.  At that 
time the engineering work was completed for previously identified tasks.  Staff 
contracted with Birkhoff, Hendricks and Conway, Inc. in February 2006 for an 
amount not to exceed $23,900 to make revisions to the Addison Road plans so 
that the project could be advertised reflecting engineering changes to the plans.  
These included adding a turn lane at the intersection of Belt Line Road, moving 
the alignment of the street section to the west slightly to avoid re-locating the 
power poles on the east side of the pavement, placing stamped, dyed concrete in 
the left turn lane and  exploring alternatives for the street lights.                                   
 
Staff is requesting this contract amendment be approved to assist in the 
remaining engineering and construction activities (construction surveying, 
possible plan revisions and development of record drawings) associated with 
Addison Road Paving and Drainage Improvements Project – Phase I.     
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Council authorize the City Manager to enter into a 
supplemental agreement to the Engineering Services Agreement with Birkhoff, 
Hendricks and Conway, Inc. in the amount not to exceed $22,000.00, for 
professional design services on Addison Road Paving and Drainage 
Improvements Project – Phase I.   



c:\documents and settings\sfairley\local settings\temporary internet files\olk22f\redesign supplemental agreement.doc 

 BIRKHOFF, HENDRICKS & CONWAY, L.L.P. 
CONSULTING ENGINEERS 
 

7502 Greenville Ave., #220 Dallas, Texas   75231 Fax (214) 361-0204 Phone (214) 361-7900
 
JOHN W. BIRKHOFF, P.E. 
RONALD V. CONWAY, P.E. 
GARY C. HENDRICKS, P.E. 
JOE R. CARTER, P.E. 
PAUL A. CARLINE, P.E. 
MATT HICKEY, P.E. 
DOUGLAS K. SHOWERS, P.E. 

 
 
 
 
January 4, 2007 

 
 
 
Ms. Nancy Cline, P.E. 
Director of Public Works 
Town of Addison 
P. O. Box 9010 
Addison, Texas   75001-9010 
 
Re: Engineering Services Agreement 
 Re-Design of Addison Road 
 
Dear Ms. Cline: 
 
Our original scope of services for the re-design of Addison Road has exceeded the original amount 
established.  Accordingly, we request that our agreement budget be amended, to provide funds for ongoing 
engineering responsibilities. 
 
We propose to be compensated on the basis of salary cost times a multiplier of 2.35 with expenses at invoice 
cost times 1.15.  We recommend the budget be increased by $22,000.00 to cover these services.  Services 
will cease at the direction of the Town, or when the budget amount is exceeded. 
 
If you are in agreement, please have one copy of this letter agreement executed by the Town of Addison and 
returned to our office.   
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
 
John W. Birkhoff, P.E. 

 
 
APPROVED  FOR  THE  TOWN  OF  ADDISON 
 
 
By:           
 
 
Date:           



sfairley
#R4

























    #R6  
   

Council Agenda Item #R6 
 
 
SUMMARY: 
 
This item is to authorize the City Manager to execute a Construction contract with 
JRJ Paving, L.P. in the amount of $2,076,920.33 with contract duration of 304 
calendar days for the Addison Road Paving and Drainage Improvements project 
- Phase I. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT: 
 
Construction Budget Amount: $2,989,465.00 
 
Construction Contract Amount: $2,076,920.33 
 
Source of Funds: $2,500,000 was funded for Addison Road 

improvements from General Obligation Bonds.  
From this amount, $1,600,000 was established 
for Construction.  Additionally, Dallas County 
will reimburse the Town of Addison for 50% of 
the construction cost for items considered 
essential infrastructure, not to exceed 
$1,389,465. 

 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Town received bids for the proposed widening of Addison Road, from Belt 
Line Road to Arapaho Road, on May 31, 2005.  The lowest responsive bid 
received was $2,076,106.00, an amount that was significantly over the 
Engineer’s estimate which was the basis for the construction budget for this 
project.  As a result, all bids were rejected at the June 14, 2005 Council meeting 
to allow for potential change in the scope of work for construction of the Addison 
Road, Phase I improvements.   
 
At the December 12, 2006 Council meeting, Council approved the Dallas County 
Capital Improvement Program Project Supplemental Agreement to the Master 
Agreement governing major capital transportation improvement projects for the 
Addison Road Paving and Drainage Improvements project - Phase I.  That 
agreement formalizes financial participation by Dallas County, providing the 
necessary funding to complete the project.   
 
 
 



The table below summarizes the bids received for this work: 
 

 JRJ Paving, 
L.P. 

Tiseo Paving 
Co. Rebcon, Inc. Gibson & 

Assoc. 
Base Bid 
Amount $2,061,761.13 $2,429,667.00 $2,425,719.90 $2,437,597.15 

Add Alt. #2 
Amount $15,159.20 $9,100.00 $10,080.00 $29,400.00 

Total Amount 
of Bid (A) $2,076,920.33 $2,438,767.00 $2,435,799.90 $2,466,997.15 

Days Bid x $3,000 
(Base+Add Alt. #2) 

(B) 
$912,000 $720,000 $876,000 $960,000 

A+B Total $2,988,920.33 $3,158,767.00 $3,311,799.90 $3,426,997.15 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
It is recommended that the Council authorize the City Manager to execute a 
Construction contract with JRJ Paving, L.P. in the amount of $2,076,920.33 with 
contract duration of 304 calendar days for the Addison Road Paving and 
Drainage Improvements project - Phase I. 
 
ATTACHEMENTS: 
 
Itemized Bid tabulation 
 
 



ITEM DESCRIPTION EST 
QTY

UNIT UNIT 
PRICE

CONTRACT 
TOTAL

UNIT 
PRICE

CONTRACT 
TOTAL

UNIT 
PRICE

CONTRACT 
TOTAL

UNIT 
PRICE

CONTRACT 
TOTAL

BASE  BID
1 For Mobilization (not to exceed 5% of bid amount) 1 L.S. $78,819.00 $78,819.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $120,000.00 $120,000.00 $112,800.00 $112,800.00
2 For Barricades, Signs, and Traffic Handling 10 Mo. $3,837.00 $38,370.00 $6,000.00 $60,000.00 $6,000.00 $60,000.00 $9,800.00 $98,000.00
3 For Preparation Right-of-Way 15.4 Sta. $1,335.39 $20,565.01 $7,600.00 $117,040.00 $10,000.00 $154,000.00 $3,350.00 $51,590.00
4 For Unclassified Street Excavation 5400 C.Y. $10.01 $54,054.00 $16.10 $86,940.00 $18.00 $97,200.00 $36.00 $194,400.00
5 For Relocating Existing Fire Hydrant 3 Ea. $1,291.50 $3,874.50 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $1,400.00 $4,200.00 $1,353.00 $4,059.00

6
For Relocating Existing Mailbox, Including Temporary 
Mailbox 5 Ea. $200.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $5,000.00 $300.00 $1,500.00 $500.00 $2,500.00

7 For Relocating Existing Sign 8 Ea. $250.00 $2,000.00 $335.00 $2,680.00 $700.00 $5,600.00 $350.00 $2,800.00

8 For Removal and Disposal of Existing Storm Sewer Pipe 370 L.F. $12.60 $4,662.00 $13.75 $5,087.50 $13.20 $4,884.00 $13.20 $4,884.00

9
For Removal and Disposal of Existing 6-Inch Sanitary 
Sewer Pipe 52 L.F. $45.15 $2,347.80 $48.50 $2,522.00 $47.00 $2,444.00 $47.30 $2,459.60

10
For Removal and Disposal of Existing Trees (3-Inch 
Thru 12-Inch in Diameter), including Root Structure 16 Ea. $412.08 $6,593.28 $400.00 $6,400.00 $300.00 $4,800.00 $500.00 $8,000.00

11
For Removal and Disposal of Existing Trees (Greater 
Than 12-Inch in Diameter), including Root Structure 5 Ea. $842.20 $4,211.00 $650.00 $3,250.00 $500.00 $2,500.00 $750.00 $3,750.00

12 For Removal and Disposal of Drop Inlet 2 Ea. $840.00 $1,680.00 $1,000.00 $2,000.00 $880.00 $1,760.00 $880.00 $1,760.00

13
For Removal and Disposal of Standard and Recessed 
Inlets 4 Ea. $840.00 $3,360.00 $1,000.00 $4,000.00 $880.00 $3,520.00 $880.00 $3,520.00

14 For Full Depth Asphalt Sawcut 200 L.F. $3.30 $660.00 $4.00 $800.00 $2.00 $400.00 $2.00 $400.00
15 For Full Depth Concrete Sawcut 985 L.F. $3.85 $3,792.25 $5.00 $4,925.00 $2.00 $1,970.00 $2.50 $2,462.50
16 For Adjusting Existing Manhole, Ring, and Cover 10 Ea. $420.00 $4,200.00 $600.00 $6,000.00 $440.00 $4,400.00 $440.00 $4,400.00
17 For Adjusting Existing Sanitary Sewer Cleanout 2 Ea. $273.00 $546.00 $300.00 $600.00 $300.00 $600.00 $286.00 $572.00

18
For Furnishing and Installing Water Service Lines from 
Water Main to Meter, 20 Ea. $2,037.00 $40,740.00 $2,500.00 $50,000.00 $2,130.00 $42,600.00 $2,134.00 $42,680.00

19
For Adjusting Existing Water Meter, including New 
Meter Box , Lid and All Appurtenances 20 Ea. $761.25 $15,225.00 $825.00 $16,500.00 $800.00 $16,000.00 $797.50 $15,950.00

20
For Adjusting Existing Water Vault Top (Approximately 
5-feet x 8-feet) 3 Ea. $1,254.80 $3,764.40 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $1,300.00 $3,900.00 $1,314.50 $3,943.50

21
For Furnishing and Placing 10-Inch Reinforced Concrete 
Pavement (4,000 psi) 9460 S.Y. $48.81 $461,742.60 $57.45 $543,477.00 $61.00 $577,060.00 $52.00 $491,920.00

22
For Furnishing and Placing 10-Inch Reinforced 
Stamped/Dyed Concrete Pavement (4,000 psi) 1150 S.Y. $104.68 $120,382.00 $115.00 $132,250.00 $100.00 $115,000.00 $110.00 $126,500.00

23
For Furnishing and Placing 8-Inch Reinforced Concrete 
Drive and Approach  (4,000 psi) 1300 S.Y. $53.30 $69,290.00 $46.00 $59,800.00 $50.00 $65,000.00 $50.00 $65,000.00

24
For Furnishing and Placing 5-Inch Reinforced Concrete 
Rip-Rap (3,000 psi) 30 S.Y. $59.85 $1,795.50 $75.00 $2,250.00 $63.00 $1,890.00 $62.70 $1,881.00

25

For Furnishing and Placing 4-Inch Reinforced Concrete 
Sidewalk, including Compacted Subgrade Base (3,600 
psi) 1050 S.Y. $40.05 $42,052.50 $47.00 $49,350.00 $42.00 $44,100.00 $47.00 $58,280.00

26
Furnish, Laying and Compacting  Hot Mix (Type D) 
Asphaltic Concrete Pavement, including Prime Coat 70 Ton $183.13 $12,819.10 $150.00 $10,500.00 $120.00 $8,400.00 $100.00 $7,000.00

27
For Furnishing, Placing and Compacting Flexible Base 
Material 2450 C.Y. $52.21 $127,914.50 $45.00 $110,250.00 $48.00 $117,600.00 $60.00 $147,000.00

28
For Furnishing and Placing 6-Inch Reinforced Monolithic 
Concrete Curb 3155 L.F. $3.00 $9,465.00 $2.00 $6,310.00 $1.50 $4,732.50 $2.50 $7,887.50

29
For Furnishing and Constructing 18-Inch Reinforced 
Concrete Curb and Gutter 60 L.F. $50.00 $3,000.00 $25.00 $1,500.00 $25.00 $1,500.00 $20.00 $1,200.00

30
For Furnishing and Constructing Reinforced Concrete 
Barrier-Free Ramps 195 S.Y. $119.23 $23,249.85 $125.00 $24,375.00 $100.00 $19,500.00 $77.00 $15,015.00

31
For Furnishing and Placing Reinforced Concrete Street 
Header 58 L.F. $20.00 $1,160.00 $10.00 $580.00 $15.00 $870.00 $10.00 $580.00

December 21, 2006
Addison Rd. Widening

Denton, TX 76207

JRJ Paving LP
2277 N. Masch Branch Road

Tiseo Paving Company
419 E. Highway 80

Mesquite, TX 75150

Rebcon, Inc.
1868 W. Northwest Hwy.

Dallas, TX 75220

Gibson & Associates
11210 Ryliecrest

Balch Springs, TX 75180



ITEM DESCRIPTION EST 
QTY

UNIT UNIT 
PRICE

CONTRACT 
TOTAL

UNIT 
PRICE

CONTRACT 
TOTAL

UNIT 
PRICE

CONTRACT 
TOTAL

UNIT 
PRICE

CONTRACT 
TOTAL

December 21, 2006
Addison Rd. Widening

Denton, TX 76207

JRJ Paving LP
2277 N. Masch Branch Road

Tiseo Paving Company
419 E. Highway 80

Mesquite, TX 75150

Rebcon, Inc.
1868 W. Northwest Hwy.

Dallas, TX 75220

Gibson & Associates
11210 Ryliecrest

Balch Springs, TX 75180

32
For Furnishing and Constructing Reinforced Concrete 
Headwall TxDOT CH-11A (33-Inch Pipe) 4 C.Y. $623.70 $2,494.80 $675.00 $2,700.00 $660.00 $2,640.00 $653.40 $2,613.60

33 For Constructing 3-Foot by 3-Foot Drop Inlet 2 Ea. $2,625.00 $5,250.00 $2,750.00 $5,500.00 $2,800.00 $5,600.00 $2,750.00 $2,750.00
34 For Constructing 6-Foot Recessed Inlet 4 Ea. $2,497.00 $9,988.00 $2,625.00 $10,500.00 $2,600.00 $10,400.00 $2,615.80 $10,463.20
35 For Constructing 8-Foot Recessed Inlet 7 Ea. $2,660.00 $18,620.00 $2,800.00 $19,600.00 $2,800.00 $19,600.00 $2,786.30 $19,504.10
36 For Constructing 10-Foot Recessed Inlet 1 Ea. $2,969.00 $2,969.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $3,100.00 $3,100.00 $3,109.70 $3,109.70

37
For Constructing Reinforced Concrete Storm Sewer 
Junction Box A-1 1 Ea. $5,916.00 $5,916.00 $6,250.00 $6,250.00 $6,200.00 $6,200.00 $6,197.40 $6,197.40

38
For Furnishing and Installing Reinforced Concrete Pipe 
Class III-18-Inch 446 L.F. $58.80 $26,224.80 $57.75 $25,756.50 $62.00 $27,652.00 $61.60 $27,473.60

39
For Furnishing and Installing Reinforced Concrete Pipe 
Class III-21-Inch 105 L.F. $59.85 $6,284.25 $58.75 $6,168.75 $63.00 $6,615.00 $62.70 $6,583.50

40
For Furnishing and Installing Reinforced Concrete Pipe 
Class III-24-Inch 160 L.F. $65.10 $10,416.00 $64.50 $10,320.00 $69.00 $11,040.00 $68.20 $10,912.00

41
For Furnishing and Installing Reinforced Concrete Pipe 
Class III-30-Inch 0 L.F. $81.90 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $90.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

42
For Furnishing and Installing Reinforced Concrete Pipe 
Class III-33-Inch 300 L.F. $97.65 $29,295.00 $95.00 $28,500.00 $105.00 $31,500.00 $102.30 $30,690.00

43
For Furnishing and Installing Reinforced Concrete Pipe 
Class III-36-Inch 203 L.F. $112.35 $22,807.05 $110.75 $22,482.25 $120.00 $24,360.00 $117.70 $23,893.10

44
For Furnishing and Installing Reinforced Concrete Pipe 
Class III-48-Inch 55 L.F. $158.55 $8,720.25 $156.00 $8,580.00 $170.00 $9,350.00 $166.10 $9,135.50

45
For Furnishing and Installing Reinforced Concrete Pipe 
Class III-51-Inch 95 L.F. $190.05 $18,054.75 $187.75 $17,836.25 $200.00 $19,000.00 $199.10 $18,914.50

46
For Furnishing and Installing Reinforced Concrete Pipe 
Tee Connection 2 Ea. $1,067.90 $2,135.80 $1,150.00 $2,300.00 $1,200.00 $2,400.00 $1,118.70 $2,237.40

47
For Furnishing and Installing Reinforced Concrete Pipe 
Wye Connection 9 Ea. $854.70 $7,692.30 $925.00 $8,325.00 $900.00 $8,100.00 $895.40 $8,058.60

48
For Connecting Proposed 24-Inch Pipe to Existing Storm 
Sewer Manhole 1 Ea. $2,205.00 $2,205.00 $2,260.00 $2,260.00 $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $2,310.00 $2,310.00

49
For Connecting Proposed Pipe to Existing 18-Inch Storm 
Sewer Pipe 3 Ea. $577.50 $1,732.50 $621.50 $1,864.50 $610.00 $1,830.00 $605.00 $1,815.00

50
For Connecting Proposed Pipe to Existing 30-Inch Storm 
Sewer Pipe 2 Ea. $577.50 $1,155.00 $621.50 $1,243.00 $610.00 $1,220.00 $605.00 $1,210.00

51
For Connecting Proposed Pipe to Existing 42-Inch Storm 
Sewer Pipe 2 Ea. $682.50 $1,365.00 $734.50 $1,469.00 $720.00 $1,440.00 $715.00 $1,430.00

52
For Connecting Proposed Pipe to Existing 48-Inch Storm 
Sewer Pipe 4 Ea. $787.50 $3,150.00 $847.50 $3,390.00 $830.00 $3,320.00 $825.00 $3,300.00

53
For Connecting Proposed Pipe to Existing 60-Inch Storm 
Sewer Pipe 1 Ea. $1,155.00 $1,155.00 $1,250.00 $1,250.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00 $1,210.00 $1,210.00

54
For Connecting Existing 60-Inch Storm Sewer Pipe to 
Proposed Storm Sewer Manhole 1 Ea. $2,205.00 $2,205.00 $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $2,310.00 $2,310.00

55 For Plugging Existing 18-Inch Storm Sewer Pipe 4 Ea. $430.50 $1,722.00 $475.00 $1,900.00 $450.00 $1,800.00 $451.00 $1,804.00
56 For Plugging Existing 30-Inch Storm Sewer Pipe 1 Ea. $430.50 $430.50 $475.00 $475.00 $450.00 $450.00 $451.00 $451.00

57
For Furnishing and Installing 8-Inch PVC Sanitary Sewer 
by Open Cut with Embedment (Station 8+15) 28 L.F. $126.00 $3,528.00 $135.75 $3,801.00 $140.00 $3,920.00 $132.00 $3,696.00

58
For Furnishing and Installing 6-Inch PVC Sanitary Sewer 
by Open Cut with Embedment (Station 9+03) 20 L.F. $126.00 $2,520.00 $135.75 $2,715.00 $140.00 $2,800.00 $132.00 $2,640.00

59
For Furnishing, Installing and Connecting Sanitary Sewer 
Service Line, including 2-Way Cleanouts 6 Ea. $861.00 $5,166.00 $926.75 $5,560.50 $900.00 $5,400.00 $902.00 $5,412.00

60
Furnish and Install 4-Inch SDR35 PVC Pipe with Two-
Way Cleanout (Station 1+93) 46 L.F. $201.60 $9,273.60 $217.00 $9,982.00 $220.00 $10,120.00 $211.20 $9,715.20

61
For Constructing 4-Foot Diameter Standard Sanitary 
Sewer Manhole 2 Ea. $2,520.00 $5,040.00 $2,725.00 $5,450.00 $2,700.00 $5,400.00 $2,640.00 $5,280.00



ITEM DESCRIPTION EST 
QTY

UNIT UNIT 
PRICE

CONTRACT 
TOTAL

UNIT 
PRICE

CONTRACT 
TOTAL

UNIT 
PRICE

CONTRACT 
TOTAL

UNIT 
PRICE

CONTRACT 
TOTAL

December 21, 2006
Addison Rd. Widening

Denton, TX 76207

JRJ Paving LP
2277 N. Masch Branch Road

Tiseo Paving Company
419 E. Highway 80

Mesquite, TX 75150

Rebcon, Inc.
1868 W. Northwest Hwy.

Dallas, TX 75220

Gibson & Associates
11210 Ryliecrest

Balch Springs, TX 75180

62
For Connecting Existing 6-Inch Sanitary Sewer Pipe to 
Proposed Sanitary Sewer Manhole 2 Ea. $630.00 $1,260.00 $675.00 $1,350.00 $660.00 $1,320.00 $660.00 $1,320.00

63
For Cutting and Plugging Existing 6-Inch Sanitary Sewer 
Pipe 2 Ea. $1,470.00 $2,940.00 $1,600.00 $3,200.00 $1,600.00 $3,200.00 $1,540.00 $3,080.00

64
For Furnishing and Installing 4-Inch Square Acrylic 
Yellow Double Reflective Button 215 Ea. $3.03 $651.45 $3.25 $698.75 $3.00 $645.00 $4.40 $946.00

65
For Furnishing and Installing 4-Inch Square Acrylic 
White Non-Reflective Button 330 Ea. $2.42 $798.60 $2.50 $825.00 $2.50 $825.00 $3.30 $1,089.00

66
For Furnishing and Installing 4-Inch Circular Yellow 
Non-Reflective Button 620 Ea. $2.42 $1,500.40 $2.50 $1,550.00 $2.50 $1,550.00 $3.30 $2,046.00

67
For Furnishing and Installing 4-Inch Square White Single 
Reflective Button 203 Ea. $3.03 $615.09 $3.25 $659.75 $3.00 $609.00 $4.40 $893.20

68

For Furnishing and Installing 4-Inch Square Acrylic 
Reflective Blue Buttons Center of Outside Lane at Fire 
Hydrant 5 Ea. $3.30 $16.50 $3.50 $17.50 $4.00 $20.00 $22.00 $110.00

69
For Furnishing and Installing 18-Inch Solid White 
Thermoplastic Stripe 122 L.F. $4.13 $503.86 $4.25 $518.50 $4.20 $512.40 $4.40 $536.80

70
For Furnishing and Installing 24-Inch Solid White 
Thermoplastic Stripe 66 L.F. $4.40 $290.40 $4.50 $297.00 $4.50 $297.00 $5.50 $363.00

71
For Furnishing and Installing 8-Inch Wide x 2-Foot Long 
Solid White Thermoplastic Stripe 29 Ea. $3.30 $95.70 $3.50 $101.50 $4.00 $116.00 $6.60 $191.40

72
For Furnishing and Installing White Thermoplastic 
Marking - "ONLY" 4 Ea. $126.50 $506.00 $130.00 $520.00 $130.00 $520.00 $115.50 $462.00

73
For Furnishing and Installing White Thermoplastic 
Marking - "RR Xing" 2 Ea. $522.50 $1,045.00 $550.00 $1,100.00 $530.00 $1,060.00 $1,045.00 $2,090.00

74
For Furnishing and Installing White Thermoplastic 
Marking - Straight Arrow 4 Ea. $99.00 $396.00 $100.00 $400.00 $100.00 $400.00 $104.50 $418.00

75 Furnish and Install  White Thermoplastic - Turn Arrow 16 Ea. $99.00 $1,584.00 $100.00 $1,600.00 $100.00 $1,600.00 $104.50 $1,672.00

76
For Furnishing and Placing Solid Sod, including 
Fertilizer and Watering 480 S.Y. $4.57 $2,193.60 $6.25 $3,000.00 $5.00 $2,400.00 $4.57 $2,193.60

77
For Furnishing and Planting Asian Jasmine (1-Gallon), 
including Watering 4600 Ea. $4.43 $20,378.00 $7.50 $34,500.00 $4.50 $20,700.00 $4.42 $20,332.00

78
For Furnishing and Planting Crepe Myrtles (65 Gallon), 
including Watering 42 Ea. $262.32 $11,017.44 $506.25 $21,262.50 $270.00 $11,340.00 $262.32 $11,017.44

79
For Furnishing and Planting Loropetalum Bush (5-
Gallon), including Watering 103 Ea. $15.40 $1,586.20 $33.75 $3,476.25 $16.00 $1,648.00 $15.40 $1,586.20

80
For Furnishing and Installing a Fully Operational 
Irrigation System 1 L.S. $16,584.00 $16,584.00 $46,000.00 $46,000.00 $26,000.00 $26,000.00 $16,584.01 $16,584.01

81 Furnish and Prepare a Trench Safety Plan 1 L.S. $788.00 $788.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00 $825.00 $825.00

82
For Furnishing, Installing and Maintaining Trench Safety 
System 1350 L.F. $2.31 $3,118.50 $2.50 $3,375.00 $2.50 $3,375.00 $2.42 $3,267.00

83
For Furnishing, Installing, Maintaining and Removing 
Erosion Control Devices 1 L.S. $13,047.00 $13,047.00 $10,350.00 $10,350.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00

84
For Furnishing and Maintaining Two Light Boards for 
Notifying Traffic of Construction 60 Days $184.00 $11,040.00 $215.00 $12,900.00 $200.00 $12,000.00 $220.00 $13,200.00

85
For Dust Control, Including Water Truck, as Directed by 
the City and at a Minimum Twice a Day 1 L.S. $3,651.00 $3,651.00 $10,000.00 $10,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $30,000.00 $30,000.00

86
For Furnishing and Installing Roadway/Pedestrian Lights 
SA 27 Ea. $8,925.00 $240,975.00 $9,600.00 $259,200.00 $9,350.00 $252,450.00 $9,350.00 $252,450.00

87
For Furnishing and Installing Roadway/ Pedestrian Light 
SAA 3 Ea. $8,074.50 $24,223.50 $8,700.00 $26,100.00 $8,500.00 $25,500.00 $8,459.00 $25,377.00

88 For Furnishing and Installing Pedestrian Fixture SB 26 Ea. $4,252.50 $110,565.00 $4,575.00 $118,950.00 $4,460.00 $115,960.00 $4,455.00 $115,830.00
89 For Furnishing and Installing Parking Lot Fixture SC 2 Ea. $6,426.00 $12,852.00 $7,500.00 $15,000.00 $5,700.00 $11,400.00 $5,632.00 $11,264.00



ITEM DESCRIPTION EST 
QTY

UNIT UNIT 
PRICE

CONTRACT 
TOTAL

UNIT 
PRICE

CONTRACT 
TOTAL

UNIT 
PRICE

CONTRACT 
TOTAL

UNIT 
PRICE

CONTRACT 
TOTAL

December 21, 2006
Addison Rd. Widening

Denton, TX 76207

JRJ Paving LP
2277 N. Masch Branch Road

Tiseo Paving Company
419 E. Highway 80

Mesquite, TX 75150

Rebcon, Inc.
1868 W. Northwest Hwy.

Dallas, TX 75220

Gibson & Associates
11210 Ryliecrest

Balch Springs, TX 75180

90
For Furnishing, Installing and Constructing Light 
Foundation, including Pull Box and Grounding Rod 56 Ea. $1,008.00 $56,448.00 $1,100.00 $61,600.00 $1,060.00 $59,360.00 $1,056.00 $59,136.00

91

For Furnishing and Installing 2-Inch Schedule 40 PVC 
Conduit, including Trenching, Backfilling and 
Restoration 5400 L.F. $5.78 $31,212.00 $6.25 $33,750.00 $6.00 $32,400.00 $6.05 $32,670.00

92
For Furnishing and Installing No. 10 THHN/THWN 
Conductors (2#10, #10G) in 2-Inch Conduit 15600 L.F. $0.90 $14,040.00 $1.00 $15,600.00 $1.00 $15,600.00 $0.94 $14,664.00

93
For Making All Connections and Making Lighting and 
Electrical System Operational 1 L.S. $7,434.00 $7,434.00 $8,500.00 $8,500.00 $7,800.00 $7,800.00 $7,788.00 $7,788.00

94

For Arranging with TXU, and Furnishing and Installing 
All Equipment for Electric Service for Irrigation Service 
from Pedestrian Light 2 Ea. $4,095.00 $8,190.00 $4,500.00 $9,000.00 $4,300.00 $8,600.00 $4,290.00 $8,580.00

95

For Arranging with TXU, and Furnishing and Installing 
All Equipment for Electrical Service (2-Street Lights and 
2 for Pedestrian Lights) 4 Ea. $4,895.00 $19,580.00 $5,000.00 $20,000.00 $4,900.00 $19,600.00 $4,895.00 $19,580.00

96
For Furnishing and Installing Traffic Control Signs in 
Accordance with Sign Plan 16 Ea. $550.00 $8,800.00 $350.00 $5,600.00 $400.00 $6,400.00 $500.00 $8,000.00

97
For Furnishing and Installing Reinforced Concrete 
Retaining Wall 35 C.Y. $483.00 $16,905.00 $500.00 $17,500.00 $480.00 $16,800.00 $506.00 $17,710.00

98
Bid Allowance for Irrigation Repairs, complete in place, 
the Bid Allowance of $5,000.00 per One Unit 1 Unit $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $5,000.00

99 For Furnishing and Placing Crosswalk Pavers 245 S.Y. $96.93 $23,747.85 $100.00 $24,500.00 $90.00 $22,050.00 $90.04 $22,059.80
100 For Furnishing and Placing Driveway Pavers 55 S.Y. $96.93 $5,331.15 $100.00 $5,500.00 $85.00 $4,675.00 $90.04 $4,952.20

TOTAL BASE BID 2,061,761.13$             2,429,667.00$             2,425,719.90$             2,437,597.15$             

101A

For Furnishing and Installing 4-Inch PVC Conduit with 4-
inch Caps, Meeting the requirements of TXU at Four 
Crossing

1000 LF $18.06 $18,060.00 $20.00 $20,000.00 $19.00
$19,000.00 $18.92 $18,920.00

201A
For Furnishing and Placing 4-Inch Flex-Base Under 
Sidewalks 140 CY $108.28 $15,159.20 $65.00 $9,100.00 $72.00 $10,080.00 $210.00 $29,400.00

GRAND TOTAL 2,094,980.33$             2,458,767.00$             2,454,799.90$             2,485,917.15$             



sfairley
#R7













sfairley
#R8















sfairley
#R9











sfairley
#R10


















	Agenda Page
	#2a-Special Meeting Minutes
	#2a-Minutes for 12-12-06 Meeting
	#2b-Pac-West
	#2c-IBFA
	#2d-Allied Builders
	#2e-TXU Electric Delivery
	#2f-Kleinfelder Services Agreement
	#2g-Kleinfelder Construction Materials Testing for Add.Rd.Ph.I
	#2h-Birkhoff Eng.Serv.Agree
	#R4-29 Tavern Case 1528
	#R5-Berry Berry Yogurt-1530 Sup
	#R6-JRJ Paving Contract
	#R7-Charter Furniture-Meretorious Exception
	#R8-Enterprise Rent a Car 62-185 15500 Midway
	#R9-Enterprise Rent a Car 62-163
	#R10-Sprint 62-163



